Book 25, Page 95
September 27, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


5:15 p.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for the final meeting on the Fiscal Year 1999-2000 budget and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.

Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 5:16 p.m.  The purpose of the meeting was to approve the final millage rate and budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

The first item discussed was the millage rate for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Chairman Scott stated that the proposed millage rate was 9.050 mills, 3.075% greater than the rollback rate, and was to fund increased costs associated with inflation.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a resolution adopting a millage rate of 9.050 for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-64)

Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and asked that Chairman Scott read the resolution adopting the millage rate.

Chairman Scott then read the resolution adopting the millage rate of 9.050 for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and stated that copies of the tentative budget were available at the front for the public.  He then described the process of creating the budget, then discussed some changes from the tentative budget.  Mr. Harvey stated that the only items changed occurred in Municipal Services.  This change involved computer software changes and additional salary funding.  Mr. Harvey then described further changes made since the tentative budget hearing, including a decrease of beginning unrestricted cash from the General Fund from $800,000 to $790,784 and the beginning unrestricted cash from the Municipal Services Fund from $80,000 to $56,067.  The total beginning unrestricted cash fund for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 decreasing from an estimated $6,155,000 to $5,886,415, mostly due to the use of cash funds for Road Department equipment.

Mr. Harvey stated that since gaining additional information, the estimated revenue had increased by $83,215 since the adoption of the tentative budget at $21,856,385, and if it so desired, the Board should approve the $83,215 as additional funds to the adopted tentative budget of $21,856,385.  Mr. Harvey then explained the budget process in some detail to the public.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.

Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Director, approached the podium and made a few statements concerning his proposed budget.  He stated that his budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999 had been cut by $8,000, and his proposed budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 would leave only $681 after salaries and other items had been taken into account.  He stated that fees for youth programs would have to be increased by approximately $33 to handle the lack of Board and City funding.

Major Les Hall, Undersheriff, approached the podium and stated that on September 3, 1999, he had produced a modified budget request reducing it by $328,000.  He stated that later it was determined that the budget office had been using the budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999 instead of the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.  Major Hall stated that the tentative budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 was only $103,823 greater than in Fiscal Year 1998-1999, and asked that the $83,215 in additional funds be added to the appropriations of the Sheriff’s Department for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Mr. Jim Senterfitt of the Soil and Water Conservation District approached the podium and submitted a handout describing the impact of the district on Suwannee County’s economy from 1991-1998.  He then described the impacts of the Soil and Water Conservation District, followed by Fiscal Year 1999-2000 budget requests, which was $12,737.32 more than the budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.

Mr. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, approached the podium, first as a citizen.  He stated that a former Board had cut taxes, reducing revenues.  He stated that the level of services for the County was not what it needed to be, although the Board had done a fine job of balancing the budget with the revenues available.  He stated that his office took a 15% cut over Fiscal Year 1998-1999, which itself had been reduced from the year before by some 13%.  As Clerk of Court, Mr. Henderson stated that in Chapter 29.01 of the Florida Statutes, the Board should express the proposed expenditures for the benefit of the citizens instead of leaving out approximately $6,000,000 in capital improvements.  Mr. Henderson stated that money would have to be spent re-advertising and holding public hearings every time money from capital improvements were moved into the budget.  He asked that the entire amount be placed as part of the budget from the very beginning.

There were no more comments, and Chairman Scott closed the hearing to public comments.

Chairman Scott stated that the budget committee had done a fine job in balancing the budget and that there were undesignated funds for capital improvements, but they had not been designated for any particular projects.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that it was not his intention to debate with the Constitutional officers, but the capital improvements were to be used for road improvements and other items as needed and it was not his intention to hide County money from the public.  He stated that if the Board wished to incorporate the additional revenues of $83,215 into any of the line items that they do so now.

Commissioner Udell stated that he would be willing to add the $83,215 to the budget, provided that it be for the Road Department or for an undetermined fund.  When the revenue was needed, the Board would create a budget amendment to add the $83,215 into a specific line item.

Mr. Harvey stated that the additional funds could be added into the General Revenue Fund or Fine and Forfeiture Fund until needed.

Mr. Henderson approached the podium and stated that if the additional revenue were added to total revenues for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 but expenditures were not altered, the budget would be out of balance.  He also asked if the additional funds had been advertised as part of the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Mr. Harvey stated that the additional funds were not advertised in the newspaper, but it was legal for the Board to approve the budget with the additional funding.

Commissioner Udell stated that he had the utmost confidence in the Budget Officer (Mr. Harvey) and that the money should go into a contingency fund to be used as necessary.

Mr. Harvey stated that the $83,215 could be placed as part of a contingency fund to balance the budget.

Commissioner Baker asked for clarification on Commissioner Udell’s wishes.

Commissioner Udell stated that Mr. Harvey had stated that the Board could approve the budget with the additional $83,215 placed within the budget or keep the additional funds out of the budget, to be added into it as necessary.  There was some discussion about how much each department could spend.  Commissioner Udell stated that the departments knew what to spend by looking at the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000, with the additional funds committed as necessary to no specific department.

Mr. Harvey stated that almost all of the numbers in the budget were estimates, and were prone to be altered during the year.  He stated that in early October, he would present a budget amendment to clean up the budget for Fiscal Year 1998-1999.  Mr. Harvey stated that budget amendments could be made during the year to adjust for added or decreased revenues actually taken in.  After further discussion, Mr. Harvey stated that the additional $83,215 was only an estimate.

Commissioner Odom and Commissioner Udell agreed that since the $83,215 was not absolute, that it not be added into the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Commissioner Udell stated that if the issue was forced, he would ask that most, if not all, of the funds be placed within the Road Department’s budget.

Commissioner Baker expressed concern with leaving the funds unclaimed until the first department ran out of money, then giving it all to them, hurting other departments in the process.

Mr. Harvey clarified that a meeting held in October would be to correct errors to the Fiscal Year 1998-1999 budget, not the Fiscal Year 1999-2000 budget.

Commissioner Baker again expressed concern with leaving the approximately $83,215 in an undetermined fund.  He requested that it be placed in the General Revenue Fund so that it would not be spent immediately.

Commissioner Udell stated that he was only requesting $65,000 for the Road Department if the issue was forced, leaving approximately $18,000 for other uses.  After further discussion, Commissioner Baker asked that it be designated for some fund.

Mr. Henderson stated that the money should be left as undesignated, as several funds from Fiscal Year 1998-1999 needed to be balanced.

Commissioner Odom asked if the funds could be placed in General Revenue Funds.

Mr. Harvey stated that the Board did not have the money at the present, and it was only an estimate and was not absolute.  A majority of the Board agreed that the additional funds should be left alone for the present.  Mr. Harvey asked to be given a minute to research the tentative budget with his staff and make sure that everyone was on the same page.

Chairman Scott called a short break at 6:25 p.m.

September 27, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

6:40 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order at p.m.

Mr. Harvey clarified that the Sheriff’s Department had requested that excess funds be rolled over into Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Commissioner Odom motioned that the Sheriff be allowed to retain any excess funds from Fiscal Year 1998-1999 and that it be carried over into Fiscal Year 1999-2000.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adopt a resolution adopting the appropriations and balance forward for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 at $21,856,385.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after clarification on alterations to the budget as produced by Mr. Harvey, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-65)

Chairman Scott then read the proposed resolution adopting the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adopt a resolution adopting the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 at $21,856,385.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-65)

Mr. Harvey stated that although he and Mr. Henderson had occasional disagreements, he wished to thank Mr. Henderson and his staff for their assistance in preparing the budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adjourn the public hearing.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned the final budget hearing at 6:50 p.m.

___________________________

DONALD M. ODOM, SR., CHAIRMAN






SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

95

